
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Lisle (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Boyce, 

Cullwick, Douglas, Hayes, Hunter, Mason, Mercer, 
Pavlovic, Reid, Richardson, D Taylor, K Taylor and Wells 
 

Date: Monday, 8 October 2018 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5:00pm on Friday 5 October 2018.  
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

includes the use of social media reporting e.g. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

3. Taxi Licensing Policy - Proposed Amendments   (Pages 1 - 90) 
 This report seeks Members approval to formally consult on proposed 

amendments to the Taxi Licensing Policy, and an adequate timeframe 
for the duration of the consultation.  
 

4. Update on the Taxi Licensing Internal Audit 
report   

(Pages 91 - 98) 

 This report seeks to update Members on the recent Taxi Licensing 
Internal Audit report which was discussed at the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 19 September 2018.  The Corporate Director of Economy 
and Place committed to providing the Gambling Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee with an update report on that occasion.  
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Democracy Officer: 
Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552599 
E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 

 
 

 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

8 October 2018 

Report from the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection  
 

Taxi Licensing Policy – Proposed Amendments  
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members approval to formally consult on proposed 

amendments to the Taxi Licensing Policy, and an adequate timeframe 
for the duration of the consultation.  
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That Members approve Option 1 of this report. 
 
 Reason:  This will allow the Council to formally consult on amendments 

to the Taxi Licensing Policy to bring Policy requirements in line with the 
five West Yorkshire Authorities. 

 
Background 
 
3. Unlike other licensing regimes, there is no statutory requirement for 

local authorities to set hackney carriage and private hire policies.  Local 
authorities are however entitled to adopt such policies as they are an 
integral part of the decision-making process.  A policy guides, but does 
not bind, a local authority.  

 
4. The current Taxi Licensing Policy was approved by this Committee on 

25 April 2016, receiving final approve from the Executive on the 26 
January 2017.  The current policy can be found at Annex 1.   

 
West Yorkshire and York Combined Authority  
 
5. Following the findings of the Jay and Casey reports, which related to 

the child sexual exploitation in Rotherham, the Leaders from the West 
Yorkshire and York Combined Authority asked Licensing Managers 
from the six authorities to form a working Group to look at harmonising 
policies in relation to certain areas concerning hackney carriage (taxi) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



and private hire licensing.  The Licensing Managers Group works in 
conjunction with and reports to a Group made up of the Chairs of 
Licensing Committees from the six authorities. 

 

6. Licensing Managers, in agreement with the Licensing Chairs, 
determined that the areas that needed to be addressed related to: 

 

 Cross-border enforcement; 

 Training for new driver applicants and licensed drivers;  

 Determining the suitability of applicants and licensed drivers in 
relation to convictions; 

 CCTV in licensed vehicles; 

 Vehicle Specification; and  

 Information sharing between authorities.   
 

7. Due to the introduction of the Deregulation Act 2015 Licensing 
Managers firstly looked at the issue of cross-border enforcement. On 
the 11 July 2016 this Committee supported the amendments to the 
scheme of delegation in relation to taxi and private hire enforcement 
powers.  This was to allow the Council to delegate taxi and private hire 
enforcement powers to the five licensing authorities in West Yorkshire, 
as well as City of York Council retaining the powers as licensing 
authority.  Final approval to the delegation scheme was given by Full 
Council on the 21 July 2016.  The five West Yorkshire authorities also 
made relevant amendments to their schemes of delegation.   

 
8. Licensing Managers have looked at the training that each authority 

expects a new driver applicant to complete prior to a licence being 
issued, and refresher training that existing licensed drivers should 
complete.  It was decided that the training requirements should be the 
same for each authority.  The proposed ‘driver training policy’ can be 
found at Annex 2.   

 
9. It is a requirement of Sections 51 and 59 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 that Licensing Authorities must 
ensure that applicants for driver licences and licensed driver are and 
remain fit and proper to hold a licence.  Therefore Licensing Managers 
have also looked at the how each authority judges the suitability of 
applicants and licensed drivers in relation to any convictions they may 
hold prior to a licence being issued or receive once a licence has been 
issued.  It was decided that requirements relating to fit and proper 
should be the same for each authority.  The proposed policy on 

Page 2



‘determining the suitability of applicants and licensees as drivers in taxi 
and private hire licensing’ can be found at Annex 3.   

 
10. The proposed policy at Annex 3 has been produced in line with 

guidance issued by the Institute of Licensing in partnership with LGA 
(Local Government Association), LLG (Lawyers in Local Government) 
and NALEO (National Association of Licensing and Enforcement 
Officers).  Their guidance was published in April 2018 ‘Guidance on 
determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney 
carriage and private hire trades’.  

 
11. During the course of this project NAFN (National Anti-Fraud Network) 

has produced a national register for Taxi and Private Hire Driver 
Refusals and Revocations.  City of York and the five West Yorkshire 
authorities are all registered with NAFN to use this service.  The LGA 
are encouraging all licensing authorities to register.  This national 
register will allow licensing authority to check the details of an applicant 
to determine if they have been refused a licence or had a licence 
revoked by another licensing authority.   

 
12. Due to the differences between the authorities with regards to vehicle 

specification, it has been determined at this time that further 
consideration is required with regards to this matter.  As detailed in 
paragraph 14 below City of York are proposing updates some elements 
of our vehicle specification.    

 
13. Having spoken to other licensing authorities who have introduced the 

mandatory requirement for CCTV in licensed vehicles, it has been 
determine at this time that further consideration is required in relation to 
the requirements of the Information Commissioner, in relation to data 
protection.   

 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles  
 
14.  To bring City of York in line with the West Yorkshire authorities officers 

would like to align some requirements for licensed vehicles.  The 
proposed changes relate to introducing a new requirement that licensed 
vehicles display a licence disc in the windscreen, introducing a new  
requirement with regards to the colour of licensed vehicles, updating the 
requirements for the displaying of licensed plates and door signage and 
removing the requirement for a minimum engine size and displaying an 
internal sign.  The proposed changes can be found at Annex 4.   

 

Page 3



Consultation  
  
15. If members determine that a consultation on the policy is undertaken it 

is suggested that an eight week consultation will be undertaken during 
November and December 2018.  The outcome of the consultation will 
be brought to this Committee in the new year.   

 
Consultation 
 
16. This report seeks authority to commence consultation on the attached 

draft policy.   
 

Options 
 
17. Option 1 – Authorise officers to consult on the proposed amendments 

to the taxi licensing policy and agree the consultation period of eight 
weeks.  

 
18. Option 2 – Authorise officers to consult on the proposed amendments 

to the taxi licensing policy and agree an alternative period for 
consultation.  

 
19. Option 3 – Authorise officers to consult on alternative amendments to 

the taxi licensing policy and agree a consultation period. 
 
Analysis 
 
20. Bringing policies/condition in line for the six licensing authorities in 

relation to driver training and determining the suitability of applicants 
and holders of driver licences safeguards passengers, other road users 
and the general public.  It also provides clear guidance to applicants 
and licence holders that the licensing requirements in York are the 
same as the licensing requirements for the five West Yorkshire 
authorities.  It is proposed that the new policies are implemented once 
they are approved by the Executive.   

 
21. Amending the licence conditions to stipulate the locations where licence 

plates and door signage must be positioned on licensed vehicles makes 
the plates and signage clearly visible and therefore makes the vehicle 
clearly identifiable; this safeguards the passengers, other road users 
and the general public.   

 

Page 4



22. Introducing a window disc removes the requirement for vehicles to 
display an internal sign (plate).  The window disc will stipulate the 
details of the iss
[...]
ble.   If a payment is 
returned due to insufficient funds an administration charge shall be levied against the 
applicant.   

 
56.2 Only credit or debit card payments will be  accepted in relation to the fee that applies to a 

disclosure and barring service check.   
 
57. Payment Refunds 
 
57.1 No refund will be given in respect of an unused portion of a licence, unless the council 

believes there are appropriate circumstances, this will be determined on a case by case 
basis.  

 
 

 
 
 

Page 37



 

29 February 2017 

 
Appendix 1 
 

Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions 
 
1. The licensed vehicle shall display the following signs following approval by the Council:- 
 

a) The licence plates issued by the Council, which should be securely fixed externally to the 
front and rear of the vehicle so that they are clearly visible.  The licence plates will remain 
the property of the Council and must be returned to the Council immediately upon change 
of vehicle or when requested upon the suspension, revocation or expiry of a vehicle 
licence.  Temporary plates shall be affixed to the inside of the front screen and rear 
window providing they do not obscure the visibility of the driver. 

 
b) A sign on the rear passenger doors including the name and telephone number and/or 

website address of the firm and the words “PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE – PRE BOOKED 
ONLY” in suitable lettering at least 50mm (2”) high.  The approval of the Council should 
be sought before the display of the sign.  The sign must not include the words “FOR 
HIRE”, “TAXI” OR “HACKNEY CARRIAGE”. 

 
c) A statement of fares and the means by which these are calculated placed in a prominent 

position inside the vehicle. 
 
2. The licensed vehicle shall not display any other signs, notices, advertisements or artwork 

except those detailed above or otherwise approved by the Council. 
 
3. Every licensed proprietor shall:- 
 

a) provide means by which any passenger in the vehicle may communicat
[...]
il conducts enhanced disclosures from the Disclosure and Barring Service 

(“DBS”) of any applicant for a drivers licence.  Applicants will be required to obtain an 
enhanced disclosure at their expense and to subscribe to the Disclosure and Barring 
Update Service. 

 
23. Any information contained in the Enhanced DBS Certificate that identifies an 

individual as not suitable to work with children or vulnerable adults will normally be 
refused. 

 
24. The Council is also entitled to use other records and information including any 

complaints history that may be available to it in determining applications or an 
entitlement to continue holding a licence.  This may include information held by the 
Council or other Councils and information disclosed by the police in accordance with 
the provisions of Common Law Police Disclosure. 

 
25. In determining safety and suitability the Council is entitled to take into account all 

matters concerning that applicant or licensee.  This includes not only their behaviour 
whilst working in the hackney carriage or private hire trade but also their entire 
character including, but not limited to, their attitude and temperament. 

 
26. Any applicant who has resided outside the UK for any period longer than 3 months 

within the preceding 3 years will be require to produce a “Certificate of Good 
Conduct” from the relevant countries which details any convictions or cautions 
recorded against the individual.  It is the applicant’s responsibility to obtain this 
evidence at his cost.  This will be in addition to the Enhanced DBS. 

 
27. It is the responsibility of the applicant/licence holder to satisfy the Council that they 

are a “fit and proper person” to hold a licence.  Therefore the applicant/licence holder 
must ensure that all convictions, cautions, warnings, reprimands, fixed penalties, 

Page 81



 4 

arrests and summonses are disclosed to the Council including any incurred outside 
the UK. 

 
28. Once a licence has
[...]
include the words ‘FOR HIRE’, 

TAXI’, or ‘HACKNEY CARRIAGE’.  

Removal of Condition 4 (f) 

 Have a cubic capacity of not lest than 1250cc (engine) except for vehicles fitted 

with an engine rated with Euro 4 (or better) emission standard.  

 

Page 89



Removal of Condition 18  

 Licensed vehicles must display a sign, supplied by the Council, inside the 

vehicle in a visible position to passengers, displaying the Council’s details and 

the plate number of the vehicle.  The sign will remain the property of the Council 

and must be returned to the Council when requested upon the suspension, 

revocation or expiry of a vehicle licence.   

 

Page 90



 

 
 

 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

8 October 2018 

Report from the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection  
 

Update on the Taxi Licensing Internal Audit report 
 
1. This report seeks to update Members on the recent Taxi Licensing 

Internal Audit report which was discussed at the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 19 September 2018.  The Corporate Director of Economy 
and Place committed to providing the Gambling Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee (GLRC) with an update report on that occasion.  
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That Members consider the report noting in particular the progress made 

on the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks.  That Officers 
consider whether the handful of drivers who have not engaged in the 
process can continue to be considered ‘fit and proper’ persons.   
 

3. Reason:  To ensure that the Council is satisfied that all hackney and 
private hire drivers (from here on referred to generically as taxi drivers) 
continue to be ‘fit and proper persons’ to hold a licence as required by the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
 

Background 
 

4. An Internal Audit was carried out at the request of the Directorate of 
Economy and Place Senior Management team as part of the 2017-18 
audit programme. The purpose of the audit regime is to provide support 
to management. The council publicly reports the results of our audits 
(good, bad or indifferent) in the spirit of transparency.  Most other 
councils do not publish internal audit reports. 

 
 
DBS checks 
 
5. DBS checks are ‘best practice’, there is no legal obligation to undertake 

them either at the beginning of the application or on an ongoing basis.  

Page 91 Agenda Item 4



However, the City of York council considers these checks an important 
check for public safety and our taxi licensing policy states that they will be 
carried out for new drivers and then on an on-going basis at least every 
three years. 

 
6. It is important to stress that all drivers have been DBS checked before 

being granted a first licence. The one case highlighted in the audit report 
was an ‘unusual case’ in which the driver (with a current DBS check) 
transferred from being a private hire to hackney carriage licensed driver – 
it was not that he hadn’t been checked.   

 
7. It is also important to note that the ongoing/refresher checks are a 

‘backstop’ to a number of other activities which take place to determine 
whether drivers continue to be ‘fit and proper persons’ throughout the 
term of their licence.  These other activities are vital as they provide 
information on the ‘here and now’, whereas DBS checks are a backward 
looking check.  

 
8. As part of these other ‘activities’, taxi drivers are required by law to notify 

Licensing Officers if they are arrested and/ or charged with any offences.  
They also make a ‘self declaration’ of any notifiable offences upon 
renewal of a licence. 

 
9. There are obvious potential weaknesses in a system of self notification. 

The Licensing Officers therefore have excellent lines of communication 
with the police, who inform us upon arrest of a licensed person for any 
serious crime they are investigating under the common law power of 
police disclosure.  This can and does result in suspension/revocation of 
drivers licences. Other partners and Council Services also report 
concerns through a network of contacts. 

 
10. Operators themselves report complaints about their drivers to Licensing 

Officers (as required by their own licence conditions), and we investigate 
concerns from other drivers and members of the public.  Again this does 
lead to a range of sanctions from warnings to drivers having licences 
suspended/ revoked and in the more serious cases, a prosecution. The 
latest annual report on enforcement activity undertaken by Public 
Protection – including that taken against taxi drivers – went before the 
Executive on 27 September 2018.  

 
11. It is important to stress that complaints and issues of concern are a small 

fraction of the number of taxi journeys which take place each year in the 
city. 

Page 92



 
12. It is also worthy of note that all drivers carrying school children under 

school contracts have had regular refresher checks (as required under 
the terms of those contracts) 

 
13. It is the ‘refresher’ DBS checks for ‘other drivers’ which have not been 

carried out routinely. When this came to management attention, a process 
began immediately to rectify the situation.  In 2017, ‘a Work with York 
contractor’ was brought in to carry out the necessary checks.  After 5 
months, they left having only 72 checks at various stages in the process 
using a paper based system.  The failure to replace this resource has 
been addressed within the Council management process. When this 
issue was raised through the audit process a new methodology was 
found, which sees the DBS checks carried out electronically. 

 
14. Since 16 July 2018 (9 weeks at the time of writing):- 
 
15. All drivers who have not had a current DBS check have been written to 

and asked to commence the process – this being 683 of the 1049 total 
taxi drivers (and this figure includes drivers who have ‘become due’ 
during the process). 

 
16. Of these 683 drivers, 351 (51%) checks have been completed. A further, 

47 (7%) have or are in the process of surrendering their licence as they 
are no longer driving.  There are 227 (33%) drivers at various stages in 
the checking process. To date there have been no issues of concern 
raised as a result of the checks undertaken. 

 
17. The 58 remaining drivers (9%) are being ‘chased’ through letters and 

regular telephone calls. Some of these drivers are not thought to be active 
and have left the trade. A very small minority are simply refusing to 
engage.   

 
Driver training 
 
18. The issues of driver training have been reported to the GLRC on a 

number of occasions. Following the findings of the Jay and Casey reports, 
which related to Child Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham, the Council 
introduced a requirement that as part of the application process new 
driver applicants should complete sexual exploitation awareness training 
to demonstrate understanding in this area. The Taxi Licensing Policy, 
approved by the Council in 2016, confirmed that existing licensed drivers 
should also complete this type of specialist training. 

Page 93



 
19. The Council arranged training sessions for existing taxi drivers ‘en masse’ 

with 100 places available at each session. The sessions were to be 
delivered by social workers and the police. It was determined after the 
first session (by those delivering it and from feedback from the taxi trade) 
that this was not a workable approach and a new method of delivering 
the training in smaller groups, by a professional trainer was developed. 
The new training also included equalities, disability awareness and 
customer service following concerns about standards of some drivers in 
these areas. 

 
20. This was introduced in June 2017 under delegated authority by the 

Director of Economy and Place after discussion with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the GLRC. The Executive Member for Transport was also 
included. There was a £40 fee for the
[...]
C received a report on the restriction on Hackney carriage 

vehicle licences on 16 July 2018.  They determined to continue our 
existing position of not releasing further licences as there is ‘no significant 
unmet demand’, but have agreed to review the position after a full 
consultation with the trade and other interested parties. 

 
Consultation 
 
27. There is no consultation associated with this report 
 
Options 
 
28. Option 1 – To note the report, including the progress made on DBS 

checks (and other areas of the audit requiring attention) and ask Officers  
to consider whether the handful of drivers who have not engaged in the 
process can continue to be considered ‘fit and proper’ persons. 

 
29. Option 2 – To make alternative recommendations 
 

Analysis 
 

30. Option 1 will support officers in meeting the deadlines for action in the 
audit report. In particular, completing all ongoing/refresher DBS checks 
by the end of March 2019.  It will complete the process for ensuring that 
all existing drivers are fit and proper persons to hold a licence. It is 
proposed that officers consider whether any driver who has not 
completed the DBS application process (including having their 
documents verified by a Licensing Officer) by the end of October 2018, 
would continue to be a fit and proper person.  Furthermore, officers would 
consider whether the failure of any driver to submit their record (which 
they receive back from the DBS) for checking by an officer by the end of 

Page 95



December 2018 would mean they were no longer fit and proper to hold a 
licence. In reaching any decision to suspend or revoke a licence, each 
case will be considered on its merits. 

 
31. Option 2 enables Members to make alternative recommendations.  
 
Council Priorities 
 
32. The provision of hackney carriage and private hire licensing supports the 

council plan of a prosperous city for all, where local businesses can 
thrive.     

 
Implications 
 
33. The direct imp
[...]
osed Amendments
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	4 Update on the Taxi Licensing Internal Audit report



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 8 October 2018 

Present Councillors Lisle (Chair), Funnell (Vice-
Chair), Boyce, Douglas, Hunter, Pavlovic, 
Reid and Wells 

Apologies Councillors Cullwick, Hayes, Mason, Mercer, 
Richardson, D Taylor and K Taylor 

 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

15. Public Participation  

 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
Saf Din, a hackney carriage driver spoke in relation to Item 3 
(Taxi Licensing Policy – Proposed Amendments). He 
highlighted the difficulty in getting new vehicles to meet the 
window tint requirement when changing to euro emissions 6. He 
noted that other authorities allowed tinted windows and asked if 
York could also change to this.  
 
 

16. Taxi Licensing Policy - Proposed Amendments  

 

Members considered a report which sought their approval to 
formally consult on proposed amendments to the Taxi Licensing 
Policy, and an adequate timeframe for the duration of the 
consultation.  
 
The Licensing Manager gave an overview of the report detailing 
the information contained in the annexes. She explained the 
background to the proposed amendments and the resulting joint 
working with West Yorkshire and York Combined Authority. 
 
It was reported that in agreement with the Licensing Chairs, the  
Licensing Managers of the six authorities in the West Yorkshire 



and York Combined Authority determined a number of areas 
that needed to be addressed - cross-border enforcement, 
training for new driver applicants and licensed drivers, 
determining the suitability of applicants and licensed drivers in 
relation to convictions, CCTV in licensed vehicles, vehicle 
specification; and Information sharing between authorities. An 
update on the progress in those areas was given and it was 
explained that the  proposed policy (Annex 3) had been 
produced in line with guidance issued by the Institute of 
Licensing in partnership with LGA (Local Government 
Association), LLG (Lawyers in Local Government) and NALEO 
(National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers).   
 
During the course of the project NAFN (National Anti-Fraud 
Network) had produced a national register for Taxi and Private 
Hire Driver Refusals and Revocations of which York and the five 
West Yorkshire authorities were all registered with NAFN to use 
that service.  As there had been differences between the 
authorities concerning  vehicle specification, it was determined 
that this needed further consideration.  To bring City of York in 
line with the West Yorkshire authorities, the proposed changes 
to the policy related to introducing new requirements that 
licensed vehicles displayed a licence disc in the windscreen, 
that York hackney carriage vehicles be black, that the 
requirements for displaying licensed plates and door signage be 
updated and that the requirements for a minimum engine size 
be removed and that an internal sign be displayed.    
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the options to Members and in 
relation to their questions clarified:  

 The policy in relation to tinted windows on licensed vehicles 
would be considered by the West Yorkshire and York 
Combined Authority following consultation. 

 

 Regarding the proposal for all hackney carriages to be black, 
all hackney carriages would be licensed from June 2019 and 
would not need to change colour until the vehicle was 
changed. 

 

 The proposed licence disc to be displayed on licensed 
vehicles windscreens would be a similar size to a bank card. 
The disc would be renewed on an annual basis. 

 

 Possible exemptions to the English language test would be 
addressed following the outcome of the consultation. 



 

 The convictions policy was consistent across the West 
Yorkshire and York Combined Authority. 

 

 The consideration of serious offences resulting in the refusal 
of a licence application would be taken on a case by case 
basis. 

 
Following debate it was: 
 
Resolved:  That Members approve Option 1 – to authorise 

Officers to consult on the proposed amendments to 
the taxi licensing policy and agree the consultation 
period of eight weeks with the possibility of an 
extension to take into account the Christmas and 
New Year period. 

  
Reason:   This will allow the Council to formally consult on 

amendments to the Taxi Licensing Policy to bring 
Policy requirements in line with the five West 
Yorkshire Authorities. 

 
 

17. Update on the Taxi Licensing Internal Audit report  
 

Members considered a report that updated them on the recent 
Taxi Licensing Internal Audit report which was discussed at the 
Audit and Governance Committee on 19 September 2018.   
 
The Head of Public Protection outlined the report. He advised 
that there was no legal requirement to carry out Disclosure and 
Barring Service (DBS) checks for taxi drivers, although it was 
considered best practice. The taxi licensing policy stated that 
DBS checks would be carried out for new taxi drivers and then 
every three years. He added that all taxi drivers had been DBS 
checked before being granted a licence. 
 
The Head of Public Protection noted that the ongoing/refresher 
checks were a ‘backstop’ to a number of other activities which 
took place to determine whether drivers continued to be ‘fit and 
proper persons’ throughout the term of their licence. As part of 
the other ‘activities’, taxi drivers were required by law to notify 
Licensing Officers if they were arrested and/ or charged with 
any offence and were also to make a ‘self declaration’ of any 
notifiable offences upon renewal of a licence. Concerning 



drivers’ self notification, the police shared information on the 
arrests of taxi drivers for serious offences which had resulted in 
licence suspensions or revocations. It was noted that the 
number of complaints against taxi drivers was very small in 
relation to the number of taxi drivers.  
 
Members were informed that since 16 July 2018, all drivers who 
had not had a current DBS check had been written to and asked 
to commence the process – this being 685 of the 1049 total taxi 
drivers (and this figure included drivers who ‘became due’ 
during the process). Of these 685 drivers, 477 (70%) checks 
had been completed. A further 47 (7%) had or were in the 
process of surrendering their licence as they were no longer 
driving. There were 117 drivers at various stages in the 
checking process. To date there had been no issues of concern 
raised as a result of the checks undertaken. The 44 remaining 
drivers (6%) were being ‘chased’ through letters and regular 
telephone calls and some of these drivers were not thought to 
be active and have left the trade. A very small minority were 
refusing to engage and it was proposed that those drivers who 
had not engaged in the process could continue to be considered 
‘fit and proper’ persons to hold licences.  
 
The Head of Public Protection outlined the options and 
timescales as detailed in the report. In response to questions 
from the Committee, he confirmed that: 

 Concerning the small number of taxi drivers that had refused 
to engage in the checking process, the process ‘chasing’ up 
their checks involved letters being sent and officers phoning 
those drivers daily. It was noted that there was a cost of £44 
to the drivers for their DBS checks. 

 

 It was the responsibility of taxi drivers to inform their licensing 
authority if their licence had been suspended or revoked, or if 
their application had been refused. 

 

 The DBS refresher checks had not been carried out over a 
number of years, dating back to 2012. The reason for this 
was explained and the Assistant Director Planning and Public 
Protection confirmed that management actions were in place 
to ensure that this did not happen again.  

 

 DBS checks were undertaken using an external company, 
and the verification process was explained. The Licensing 
Manager clarified that the taxi licensing service was a 



registered body to undertake DBS checks. The advice from 
the Disclosure and Barring Service was that existing DBS 
checks could only be accepted under the ‘other service’ 
category. 

 
Following debate it was: 
 
Resolved: That;  
 

i. Members note the report, in particular the progress 
made on the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 
checks.   

 
ii. The Committee be provided with receive an update 

report in three months and then every six months 
thereafter. 

 
iii. Officers consider whether the handful of drivers who 

have not engaged in the process can continue to be 
considered ‘fit and proper’ persons.   

 
Reason:   To ensure that the Council is satisfied that all 

hackney and private hire drivers (from here on 
referred to generically as taxi drivers) continue to be 
‘fit and proper persons’ to hold a licence as required 
by the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976. 

 
 
 
 

 
Cllr S Lisle, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.05 pm]. 


